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Introduction

This report includes findings from a survey of 2,244 UK residents aged
16-75 by King’s College London and Ipsos MORI, conducted on 20-24
November 2020. It finds that:

» 57% of the public say they do not trust the UK government to
control the spread of coronavirus — the first time in this series of
studies, which began in April, that distrust has become the majority
view in the country.

« The proportion who feel this way has doubled since the start of the
crisis, when 28% said they did not trust the government’s handling
of the pandemic.

Other trends paint a negative picture for the government:

* 68% believe that the response to Covid-19 has been confused and
inconsistent, up from 42% at the beginning of the crisis.

« 40% of people think the government’s plan for tackling the virus has
adapted badly to the changing scientific information and situation —
more than double the 15% who said the same in early April.

And specific aspects of the official response have been called into
question:

* Nearly two-thirds (64%) think the government failed to prepare
properly for a second wave of coronavirus infections.

* 47% think the government has prioritised some parts of the country
over others in its response to the crisis — more than double the 19%
who think it hasn't.

* 45% think the government has done a bad job of protecting young
people’s futures during the pandemic — almost twice as many as the
23% who think it has done a good job.

* 46% think the government has done a bad job of protecting elderly
or vulnerable people’s health during the crisis, compared with 28%
who say the opposite.

These perceived failings have provoked strong feelings in many
people:

« Half the population (51%) think the handling of the coronavirus
crisis has been a national humiliation — twice as many as those who
disagree (26%).

« Half (50%) also say they’re angry with the government because of
how it's handled the crisis, compared with a quarter (25%) who do
not feel this way.

However, despite these negative views, more people still say they
support (44%) than oppose (25%) the UK government’s current
approach to controlling coronavirus — virtually unchanged since July,
when this question was last asked.


http://www.kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute/Index.aspx
https://www.ipsos.com/ipsos-mori/en-uk
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Trust in the government’s
ability to manage the
Covid-19 pandemic has
declined steadily since
the beginning of the
crisis.

38% now say they have
trust in it, down from 69%
in April.

For the first time, a
majority — of 57% — say
they do not trust the
government to control
the spread of the virus.
This is up from 49% in
July.
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To what extent, if at all, do you trust the UK government to
control the spread of the coronavirus?

N

Not at all
]

A fair amount Don’t know

A great deal
[ ]

Not very much

20-24 November BV 5%

17-20 July  BRLLEL %

20-22 May 12% 15% pAL

1-3 April 21% &/ W 2%

Base: 2,244 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-24 November 2020; 2,237 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 17-20 July 2020; 2,254 UK residents aged
16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020; and 2,250 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 1-3 April 2020. Question asked in April referred to “the government”, rather

than “UK government”




At the same time, over
the course of the crisis,
there has been a steady
increase in the proportion
of people who believe
that the response to the
virus has been confused
and consistent.

68% now agree this is
the case, up from 62% in
July and 42% in the early
stages of the pandemic.
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?
The UK government’s response to the coronavirus has been confused and inconsistent

Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree Don’t know
[ ] [ ]

20-24 November 17% 10% 3%awas

17-20 July 20% 13% 4% KL
20-22 May 18% (A BV 1%
1-3 April 15% 25% 9% KFA

Base: 2,244 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-24 November 2020; 2,237 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 17-20 July 2020; 2,254 UK residents aged
16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020; and 2,250 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 1-3 April 2020. Question asked in April referred to “the government”, rather
than “UK government”



40% of people think the
government’s plan for
tackling Covid-19 has
adapted poorly to new
scientific evidence. This
compares with 15% who

thought this in early April.

Correspondingly, back
then 58% believed the
official plan had adapted
well, but this has now

more than halved, to
27%.

Note some figures may differ from charts
due to rounding.
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?
The UK government’s plan has adapted well to the changing scientific information and situation

Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree Don’t know
[ ] [ ] ]

20-24 November E¥/) 22% 29%

25% 14% 0
27% 22% 12% 54

20-22 May W& 27% 23%

17-20 July D& 30%

1% 730

1-3 April 14%

25% 11% 478K/

Base: 2,244 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-24 November 2020; 2,237 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 17-20 July 2020; 2,254 UK residents aged

16-75, interviewed 20-22 May 2020; and 2,250 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 1-3 April 2020. Question asked in April referred to “the government”, rather
than “UK government”



56% now say they do not To what extent, if at all, do you trust the government’s advice on when it’s safe to
trust official guidance on return to work, school or leisure activities?

when it's safe to resume

aspects of normal Iife, up A great deal A fair amount Not very much Not at all Don’t know
slightly from 52% in July. — L ] L

The proportion who say

they do trust this

guidance has fallen from 20-24 November Ll 19% B

45% to 37%.

17-20 July  BRA 2%

Note some figures may differ from charts
due to rounding.
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Base: 2,244 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 20-24 November 2020, and 2,237 UK residents aged 16-75, interviewed 17-20 July 2020



However, despite these From what you know or have heard, to what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose
increasingly negative the UK government’s current approach to controlling coronavirus?

VIEWS, more people still Strongly Tend to Neither support Tend to Strongly
say they support (44%) support support nor oppose oppose oppose Don’t know
than oppose (25%) the [ — —

UK government’s current
approach to controlling

: : 20-24 November 28% %
coronavirus — virtually

unchanged since July,
when this question was 17-20 July Rl 27% %
last asked.

As you may know, the Prime Minister announced a range of measures to respond to the coronavirus on 10 May, which
maintained some lockdown restrictions while announcing conditional plans to relax other measures in England.
To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose this current approach to controlling coronavirus?

20-22 May 22% 25% 13% 34

As you may know, the Prime Minister announced a range of measures on 23 March, where people have been
asked to remain at home except for a small number of exceptions (described by some as a “lockdown”).
To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose these measures?
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Across a range of measures, views
of the UK government’s response to
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Half the population (51%)
agree that the UK
government’s
management of the
Covid-19 crisis has been
a national humiliation,
with a quarter (25%)
strongly agreeing.
Another quarter (26%)
disagree.

Among those who agree

with this statement are 3
in 10 (31%) 2019
Conservative voters.
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?
The UK government’s handling of the coronavirus crisis has been a national humiliation

Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree Don’t know
] ] ]
% who agree
B Labour [ Conservative Lib Dem

31%



Half the population (50%)
also say they're angry
with the UK government
because of how it's dealt
with the crisis, with a
quarter (24%) strongly
feeling this way.

2019 Labour (71%) and
Lib Dem (58%) voters
are much more likely
than Conservative voters
to feel angry.
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?
| am angry with the UK government because of its handling of the coronavirus crisis

Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree Don’t know
] ] ]
% who agree
B Labour [ Conservative Lib Dem

30%



Nearly two-thirds of the
public (64%) think the
government did not
adequately prepare for
the second Covid-19
wave in the UK.

This includes almost half
(47%) of 2019
Conservative voters,
70% of Lib Dem voters
and 78% of Labour

voters.

Note some figures may differ from charts
due to rounding.
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?
The UK government failed to prepare properly for a second wave of coronavirus infections

Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree Don’t know
] [ ] ]
% who agree
B Labour [ Conservative Lib Dem



47% think the UK
government has
favoured some parts of
the country over others
with its response to the
pandemic.

This rises to 57% among
those living in the north
of England — significantly
higher than the 37% in
the south and the 40% in
London who say the
same.

19% think the
government has not
prioritised some places
over others.
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?
The UK government has prioritised some parts of the country over others in
its response to the coronavirus crisis

Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree Don’t know
] [ ] ]
% who agree
North 57%
Midlands 48%
London 40%
South 37%




45% think the UK
government has not
protected young people’s
futures during the
pandemic — almost twice
as high as the 23% who
think it has.

A fifth (21%) strongly
disagree that the
government has
performed well on this
measure.

Support for this belief is
relatively consistent
across all age groups.
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?
The UK government has done a good job of protecting young people’s futures during the

coronavirus crisis
Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree Don’t know
] ]
% who disagree
16-24 50%
25-34 46%
3544 44%
45-54 50%
55-75 40%



Almost the same
proportion — 46% — think
the government has
done badly in protecting
the elderly and
vulnerable. This
compares with 28% who
think it has done a good
job.

53% of 45-75-year-olds
think the government has
done a bad job, while
41% of 16-44-year-olds
say the same.
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To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following?
The UK government has done a good job of protecting elderly or vulnerable people’s health

during the coronavirus crisis

Strongly Tend to Neither agree Tend to Strongly
agree agree nor disagree disagree disagree Don’t know
[ ]

]

% who disagree

16-24 39%

25-34 39%

3544 44%

45-54 55%
55-75 50%



Technical details

Ipsos MORI interviewed a sample of 2,244 adults aged 16-75 in the United Kingdom using its online i:omnibus between 20
and 24 November 2020. Data has been weighted to the known offline population proportions for age within gender,

government office region, working status, social grade and education. All polls are subject to a wide range of potential
sources of error.
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